THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

BY-LAW NO. 18-1386

Being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Fire Chief for the Temagami Fire Department.

WHEREAS under Section 8 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c.25, as amended, the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues;

AND WHEREAS under Subsection 10 (1) (2) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O., 2001, c. 25, as amended, a single-tier municipality may pass by-laws respecting the governance structure of the municipality and its local boards; and section 227 provides for the appointment of officers and employees of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997 S.O. 1997, c4. as amended, permits the Council to appoint officers;

AND WHEREAS the Municipality of Temagami has enacted bylaw 99-460 establishing a Fire Department;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That in this by-law, "Deputy Fire Chief" means the one person who has been appointed by the Council of the Municipality to act as the Deputy Fire Chief of the Temagami Fire Department.
- 2. That Wendell Gustavson is hereby appointed Deputy Fire Chief of the Temagami Fire Department.
- 3. That this appointment shall take effect on the date of the final passing of this by-law.
- 4. That the remuneration for this position shall be determined from time to time by the Council.
- 5. That Bylaw 03-543 is hereby repealed.
- 6. That the Clerk of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make minor modifications or corrections of a grammatical or typographical nature to this by-law, after the passage of the by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.

TAKEN AS READ A FIRST time on this 25th day of January, 2018.

READ A SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed 25th day of January, 2018.

Mayor		